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CLOSING MEMORANDUM UPDATE 

 
                        TO: Honorable Michelle J. Gomez, Mayor, 
      and Members, City of Tamarac Commission    
 
                  FROM: Inspector General Carol J. Breece  
  
                   DATE: August 22, 2024 
 

SUBJECT: UPDATE to OIG Closing Memorandum Re:  City of Tamarac’s Federal 
Lobbyist Paid for City Officials’ Dinner, Ref. OIG 23-029-M    

 
The Broward Office of the Inspector General (“OIG”) issues this update to apprise the public of 
information it received after it concluded the investigation in the above-captioned matter. 
 
On August 15, 2024, the OIG issued a closing memorandum in which it observed that, on March 
29, 2023, members of the City of Tamarac (“City”) Commission who attended a dinner at Clyde’s 
of Gallery Place restaurant in Washington, D.C., had received a gift from the City’s Federal 
Lobbyist, which would have been a gift acceptance violation of the Broward Code of Ethics for 
Elected Officials. However, the OIG did not find misconduct, because it could not conclusively 
determine that the Commission members knew that the City’s Federal Lobbyist paid for the 
dinner. 
 
As the closing memorandum reported, the investigation established that the City’s Federal 
Lobbyist paid $594.46 for the dinner and that, following the OIG’s initial inquiries into the matter, 
the lobbyist’s firm (“Firm”) sought reimbursement for the dinner by invoicing the City $594.46 on 
February 23, 2024.  The OIG reported that, according to the City Manager, as of August 14, 
2024, the City had not received the necessary documentation to reimburse the City’s Federal 
Lobbyist’s firm (“Firm”) for any of that cost.  During his interview in February 2024, the City 
Manager explained that, although the Firm had recently invoiced the City for the dinner, the City 
would not be paying the invoice without the receipt, which had not been provided. 
 
On August 13, 2024, an OIG Special Agent spoke with the City Manager over the phone and 
asked him whether the City had reimbursed the Firm.  He said he would research the issue and 
provide an update.  On August 14, 2024, the City Manager left a voicemail stating that the City 
had not received anything from the Firm and that the City had reached out to the restaurant and 
the restaurant was trying to locate a copy of the receipt for the City. 
 
On August 20, 2024, five days after the OIG provided its closing memorandum to the City, the 
City Manager emailed the OIG stating that he “wanted to correct the record. . .  .”  In the email, 
the City Manager wrote that the City paid the Firm’s invoice for the March 29, 2023, dinner on 
April 26, 2024.  Attached to his email were the payment notice to the Firm, the February 23, 
2024 invoice from the Firm, and a page from the City’s Federal Lobbyist’s credit card statement 
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that appears to be the same document as OIG Exhibit 2 of the OIG’s closing memorandum.  
(Exhibit 1)  On August 21, 2024, the City Manager sent another email with the payment notice to 
the Firm and a page from the City’s bank register as proof of the City’s payment of the Firm’s 
invoice.  (Exhibit 2) 
 
The OIG issues this update in accord with its commitment to ensure its reporting is fair and 
accurate at all times.  To be clear, this update does not negate either the OIG’s determination 
that the March 29, 2023, dinner constituted gifts or the reminder to Broward County’s elected 
officials that they should always be mindful of the source of gifts and other things of value that 
they receive.   
 
The OIG appreciates the City’s recognition of the spirit of the County’s gift prohibition by way of 
its reimbursement to the Firm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
cc: Levent Sucuoglu, City Manager 
 Hans Ottinot, City Attorney 



OIG 23-029-M

EXHIBIT 1



External Email Warning
This email originated from outside the Broward County email system. Do not reply, click links, or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender’s email address (not just the name) as legitimate and know
the content is safe. Report any suspicious emails to ETS Security by selecting the Report Suspicious or
Report Phish button.

     Report Suspicious     ‌

From: Levent Sucuoglu
To: Ariola, Jeanmarie
Cc: Hans Ottinot (Ottinot Law); Maxine Calloway
Subject: OIG Closing Memorandum - Correction
Date: Tuesday, August 20, 2024 3:11:17 PM
Attachments: 4_26_2024 FERGUSON GROUP LLC.pdf

Good afternoon Jeanmarie –

I wanted to correct the record that this invoice was paid on April 26, 2024. Attached document
contains the payment details.

Thank you,
Levent Sucuoglu City Manager, City of Tamarac

7525 NW 88th Avenue, Tamarac, Florida 33321 Tel: 954 597 3510 Fax: 954 597 3520

 

The City of Tamarac is a public entity subject to Chapter 119 of the Florida Statutes
concerning public records. Email messages are covered under Chapter 119 and are thus
subject to public records disclosure. All email messages sent and received are captured by our
server and retained as public records.

https://us-phishalarm-ewt.proofpoint.com/EWT/v1/DU4c0PqsyQ!3yuLb3ux2OYhC9RqonKdCIil2jxeyTBYVEQmIvSSfF8ryU8klwOvvwy9YaK3HbYPt6qWUB8LcAMkaKj2rx8zOiuEchHvPxl2Ctj14yTPRuXg05D5kUph5OhIzG6IzQQI81U3mx8KvNw$
mailto:Levent.Sucuoglu@tamarac.org
mailto:JARIOLA@broward.org
mailto:Hans@ottinotlawpa.com
mailto:Maxine.Calloway@tamarac.org
https://urldefense.com/v3/__http://www.tamarac.org/__;!!DU4c0PqsyQ!wlbzlUvfwRH8q6qbb_6B1RQnS9OFD3qMV3J5teua-pBVhTlMRdOFLODaHS4ansf1nEJV3h0XN4OdOeYSMOib-OkJC4M$





















OIG 23-029-M

EXHIBIT 2



External Email Warning
This email originated from outside the Broward County email system. Do not reply, click links, or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender’s email address (not just the name) as legitimate and know
the content is safe. Report any suspicious emails to ETS Security by selecting the Report Suspicious or
Report Phish button.

     Report Suspicious     ‌

From: Levent Sucuoglu
To: Ariola, Jeanmarie
Cc: Hans Ottinot (Ottinot Law); Maxine Calloway
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] RE: OIG Closing Memorandum - Correction
Date: Wednesday, August 21, 2024 12:19:10 PM
Attachments: Ferguson Group Proof of Payment.pdf

Good afternoon Jeanmarie –

As requested, the attached is the record of payment to TFG for their invoice.

The first page is a copy of the email they would have received to the shown email address on
the page with the payment information and the second page shows a bank register from our
systems for the wire transfer.

I hope this helps.

Thank you,
Levent Sucuoglu City Manager, City of Tamarac

7525 NW 88th Avenue, Tamarac, Florida 33321 Tel: 954 597 3510 Fax: 954 597 3520
 

From: Ariola, Jeanmarie <JARIOLA@broward.org> 
Sent: Tuesday, August 20, 2024 3:14 PM
To: Levent Sucuoglu <Levent.Sucuoglu@tamarac.org>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: OIG Closing Memorandum - Correction
 

This message has originated from an External Source. Please use proper judgment and caution
when opening attachments, clicking links, or responding to this email.

 
Good afternoon Levent,
 
Thank you for that information.
 

From: Levent Sucuoglu <Levent.Sucuoglu@tamarac.org> 
Sent: Tuesday, August 20, 2024 3:10 PM
To: Ariola, Jeanmarie <JARIOLA@broward.org>
Cc: Hans Ottinot (Ottinot Law) <Hans@ottinotlawpa.com>; Maxine Calloway
<Maxine.Calloway@tamarac.org>
Subject: OIG Closing Memorandum - Correction
 
Good afternoon Jeanmarie – I wanted to correct the record that this invoice was paid on April 26, 2024. Attached document contains the payment details. Thank you, Levent Sucuoglu City Manager, City of Tamarac 7525 NW 88th Avenue, Tamarac,

https://us-phishalarm-ewt.proofpoint.com/EWT/v1/DU4c0PqsyQ!3yuLb3ux2OYhC9RqonKdBtIz1jJ7bmjNceVWv26aeh37GGzRySp2L_4AQNkhFVyLdTRG_vQX26L0hjh46EGWe1GgrrtftAG8v_0R13A0c5jYQq98hlklA3PA8WPM43QAF6cUEz8fRrA$
mailto:Levent.Sucuoglu@tamarac.org
mailto:JARIOLA@broward.org
mailto:Hans@ottinotlawpa.com
mailto:Maxine.Calloway@tamarac.org
https://urldefense.com/v3/__http://www.tamarac.org/__;!!DU4c0PqsyQ!xwB7fb7K16B0kFGBDXCcDsxLI7HZINQbZaMWf9Z6MWq6P2wdx9hRo_QNpwy5dNvGdjRtEOLyd0RK1IaYIXuDiT4Aorg$
mailto:Levent.Sucuoglu@tamarac.org
mailto:JARIOLA@broward.org
mailto:Hans@ottinotlawpa.com
mailto:Maxine.Calloway@tamarac.org











Good afternoon Jeanmarie –

I wanted to correct the record that this invoice was paid on April 26, 2024. Attached document
contains the payment details.

Thank you,
Levent Sucuoglu City Manager, City of Tamarac

7525 NW 88th Avenue, Tamarac, Florida 33321 Tel: 954 597 3510 Fax: 954 597 3520
 

The City of Tamarac is a public entity subject to Chapter 119 of the Florida Statutes
concerning public records. Email messages are covered under Chapter 119 and are thus
subject to public records disclosure. All email messages sent and received are captured
by our server and retained as public records.
 

Under Florida law, most e-mail messages to or from Broward County employees or
officials are public records, available to any person upon request, absent an
exemption. Therefore, any e-mail message to or from the County, inclusive of e-mail
addresses contained therein, may be subject to public disclosure.

The City of Tamarac is a public entity subject to Chapter 119 of the Florida Statutes
concerning public records. Email messages are covered under Chapter 119 and are thus
subject to public records disclosure. All email messages sent and received are captured by our
server and retained as public records.

https://urldefense.com/v3/__http:/www.tamarac.org/__;!!DU4c0PqsyQ!wlbzlUvfwRH8q6qbb_6B1RQnS9OFD3qMV3J5teua-pBVhTlMRdOFLODaHS4ansf1nEJV3h0XN4OdOeYSMOib-OkJC4M$
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